Lake County Illinois

Lake County Courthouse and Administrative Complex 18 N. County Street Waukegan, IL 60085-4351



Agenda Report - Final

Tuesday, February 1, 2011 11:00 AM

Conference Room C, 10th Floor

Law and Judicial Committee

- 1. Call to Order
- 2. Pledge of Allegiance
- 3. Approval of Minutes
- 3.1 <u>11-0025</u>

Minutes from January 4, 2011.

Attachments: L&J Minutes 1.4.11

- 4. Public Comment
- 5. Added to Agenda
- 6. Old Business
- 7. New Business

Sheriff

7.1 10-1397

Joint resolution authorizing an intergovernmental agreement with the Villages of Barrington, Round Lake, Round Lake Beach, Round Lake Heights and Round Lake Park for the purpose of utilizing the Lake County Computer Aided Dispatch System (CAD).

- CAD is an automated police and fire call dispatch system utilizing computer access to address, incident, and resources information
- The Villages of Barrington, Round Lake, Round Lake Beach, Round Lake Heights and Round Lake Park desire contracting with the County for dispatching purposes.
- The Villages are responsible for all associated costs of CAD connectivity, PSAP hardware and usage.
- CAD, its systems, programs and reports shall remain the sole and exclusive property of the COUNTY.
- The annual cost of connection totaling \$30,000 (which represents \$6,000 per municipality).
- Any additional costs incurred by the Villages for CAD related services, interfaces, licensing, mapping, geocoding, cabling, maintenance etc. will be paid by the Villages.

Attachments: CAD System Agreement

7.2 11-0031

Joint resolution authorizing an intergovernmental agreement with the Village of Beach Park for the purpose of continuing to provide police services to the Village.

- The Village has agreed to continue the police services contract for a period of 3 more years.
- The contract continues the 17 hour service with the Sheriff's Office providing one officer

on the day shift and one officer on the afternoon shift.

- All cost are included in the contract rate including the vehicle expense. The Village has also agreed to an increase in cost of 10.33% for 2011 to align the hourly rate with our other police contracts.
- Each of the two (2) additional years has an annual increase of 4%. This is sufficient to cover all costs associated with this contract.

Attachments: Beach Park IGA 2011.pdf

7.3 10-1394

Report of Mark C. Curran Jr., Sheriff, for the month of December 2010.

Attachments: Sheriff Monthly Report - Dec 10.pdf

Public Defender

7.4 11-0030

Report of Joy Gossman, Public Defender, for the month of December 2010.

Attachments: 12-10 Juv Main

12-10 Juv PTR

12-10 Main

12-10 Main PTR

7.5 <u>11-0093</u>

Presentation on Integrated Justice

7.6 11-0058

Joint resolution authorizing an agreement for information system consulting and implementation services with URL Integration, Colorado Springs, CO in the amount not to exceed \$351,070.

- The Lake County Integrated Justice Committee has been working to implement the Integrated Justice Plan, and to that end, is presenting an agreement for key information exchanges with the Public Defender including: Initial Case Information including Notice of Appointment, Notification of Modifications to Charges, Notification of Change of Attorney Appearance, Notification of Court Appearance, Notification of PD Withdrawal, Speedy Trial Demand, Motions, Order, Writ, Subpoena, and Sentencing Order including Order for Restitution, Sex Offender Motion and Order, Blood Specimen Motion and Order, Medical Exam HIV Testing Motion and Order, Orders for Street Value Fine and Crime Lab Fee and Nolle Pros Order
- The Lake County Board approved a master agreement to continue professional services with URL to implement key public defender and other exchanges as part of the overall master plan for integrated justice.
- For each implementation the committee follows the bid-exemption process.
- Lake County has a long standing and successful relationship with URL Integration who
 has provided professional services for the integration of justice agencies.
- The Purchasing Agent convened an ad hoc group that approved bid exemption on the basis of the long standing, successful relationship. The knowledge gained through this

- relationship adds value integral to the services provided.
- This contract will cost the County an amount not to exceed \$351,070 charged to 101-1103160-84040.
- 8. Executive Session
- 9. County Administrator's Report
- 10. Adjournment